has distributable reserves of approximately S$23,439,000 to effect Market Purchases. However, for
illustrative purposes only, and based on the assumptions that:

(i) the Company purchases 22,395,243 Shares representing 10% of its issued share capital as at
the Latest Practicable Date;

(ii) the aforesaid 22,395,243 Shares are purchased at S$0.53 per Share, being a price representing
105% of the Average Closing Price as at the Latest Practicable Date; and

(iii) the Company has sufficient funds to purchase the Shares as at 1 January 2011,

the impact of the Share Purchase pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate on the Group’s and the
Company’s audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2011 would be
as set out below.

138

Share Purchase Mandate

INNOTEK LIMITED
Annual Report 2011

For purposes of this illustration, it is assumed that the Company is using only internal sources to
finance the Share Purchase.

Group Company
Before Share

Purchase(1)

After Share
Purchase(2)

Before Share
Purchase(1)

After Share
Purchase(2)

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31 December 2011
Shareholders’ Funds 190,580 178,711 109,106 97,237
NTA 190,073 178,204 109,086 97,217
Current Assets 205,292 193,423 50,931 39,062
Current Liabilities 127,073 127,073 2,138 2,138
Working Capital 78,219 66,350 48,793 36,924
Total Borrowings 24,540 24,540 – –

Number of Shares (’000)
Issued and Paid-up Share Capital
(Net of Treasury Shares) 223,952 201,557 223,952 201,557

Weighted Average Number of
Issued and Paid-up Shares 226,481 204,086 226,481 204,086

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents) 84.9 88.4 48.7 48.2
Gearing Ratio(3) (0.17) (0.11) (0.28) (0.19)
Current Ratio (times) 1.62 1.52 23.8 18.3
EPS (cents) 0.2 0.2 1.5 1.7

Notes:

(1) The NTA per Share and EPS was calculated based on 223,952,428 Shares in issue at the Latest Practicable Date and

weighted average number of Shares in issue of 226,481,129 for FY2011 respectively before adjusting for the Share

Purchase.

(2) The NTA per Share and EPS was calculated based on 201,557,185 Shares in issue at the Latest Practicable Date and

weighted average number of Shares in issue of 204,085,887 for FY2011 respectively after adjusting for the Share

[…]

Purely for illustrative purposes, on the basis of 223,952,428 Shares in issue as at the Latest
Practicable Date, and assuming that no further Shares are issued on or prior to the AGM, not
more than 22,395,243 Shares (representing 10% of the Shares in issue as at that date) may be
purchased or acquired by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate, if so approved
by Shareholders at the AGM.

Further assuming that:

(i) the Share Purchase Mandate is validly and fully exercised prior to the AGM of the
Company;

(ii) there is no change to the number of Shares in issue at the time of such exercise;

(iii) the re-purchased Shares are not acquired from the substantial Shareholders and are deemed
cancelled immediately upon purchase;

(iv) there is no change in the holding of Shares of the substantial Shareholders between the
Latest Practicable Date and the date of the AGM; and

(v) the substantial Shareholders do not sell or otherwise dispose of their holding of Shares,

the shareholdings of the substantial Shareholders would be changed as follows:

143

Share Purchase Mandate

INNOTEK LIMITED
Annual Report 2011

Before Share Purchase After Share Purchase
Substantial Shareholders No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Advantec Holding SA 83,382,300 37.23 83,382,300 41.37
Trustee of Chandaria Trust I 83,832,300 37.43 83,832,300 41.59
Gazelle Capital Pte Ltd 13,542,000 6.05 13,542,000 6.72
Lim Teck-Ean 13,542,000 6.05 13,542,000 6.72
Lim Su-Lynn 13,542,000 6.05 13,542,000 6.72

*  Please refer to paragraph 3(b) below for additional details on the substantial Shareholders’ shareholdings in the

Company.

As illustrated above, Advantec Holding SA and Trustee of Chandaria Trust I may incur an obligation
to make a general offer to other Shareholders under the Take-over Code due to the Share Purchase
Mandate. However, the Securities Industry Council had on 22 November 2007 confirmed that neither
Advantec Holding SA nor Trustee of Chandaria Trust I will incur such a general offer obligation
arising from the exercise by the Company of the Share Purchase Mandate.

Shareholders who are in doubt as to their obligations, if any, to make a mandatory take-over offer